30, 2014, based on the trading price of the Company’s shares at that time, the Company should have adjusted the estimated fair

value of the derivative warrant liability to $15,062,000, resulting in a loss on revaluation of derivative warrant liability of

$7,017,000 in “Other expense (income)” for the three months ended June 30, 2014.  At September 30, 2014, based on the

trading price of the Company’s shares at that time, the Company should have adjusted the estimated fair value of the derivative

warrant liability to $9,794,000, resulting in a gain on revaluation of derivative warrant liability of $5,268,000 in “Other expense

(income)” for the three months ended September 30, 2014.

There is no impact on cash from operating, financing or investing activities.

Aurinia Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements

(Unaudited)

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

(amounts in tabular columns expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

6

The following table illustrates the impact of the correction for the relevant quarters:

Balance Sheet:
   As at March 31, 2014

   As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Derivative warrant liability   - 8,045 8,045

Equity
 Common shares   257,084 1,218 258,302

 Warrants   11,886 (9,679) 2,207

   As at June 30, 2014

   As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Derivative warrant liability   - 15,062 15,062
Equity

 Common shares   257,131 1,218 258,349
 Warrants   11,873 (9,679) 2,194

   As at September 30, 2014

   As previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

As revised
$

Derivative warrant liability   - 9,794 9,794

Equity
 Common shares   257,790 1,218 259,008

 Warrants   11,691 (9,679) 2,012

Comprehensive loss:
   Three months ended March 31, 2014

 As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Other income (expense)

 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability   - 1,062 1,062
 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability   - (646) (646)

Comprehensive loss   (5,796) 416 (5,380)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.24)  (0.22)

 Three months ended June 30, 2014  Six months ended June 30, 2014

 As previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

As revised
$

 As previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

As revised
$

Other income (expense)

 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability - (7,017) (7,017)  - (5,955) (5,955)

 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability - - -  - (646) (646)

Comprehensive loss (4,017) (7,017) (11,034)  (9,813) (6,601) (16,414)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.13) (0.22) (0.35)  (0.35) (0.24) (0.59)

Aurinia Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements

(Unaudited)

For the three month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

(amounts in tabular columns expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

7

 Three months ended September 30, 2014  Nine months ended September 30, 2014

 As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

 As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Other income (expense)
 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability - 5,268 5,268  - (687) (6,87)

 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability - - -  - (646) (646)

Comprehensive income (loss) (2,520) 5,268 2,748  (12,333) (1,333) (13,666)

Basic income (loss) per common share (0.08) 0.17 0.09  (0.41) (0.05) (0.46)
Diluted income (loss) per common share (0.08) 0.16 0.08  (0.41) (0.05) (0.46)

3. Basis of presentation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as applicable to interim financial reports including IAS 34, Interim Financial

Reporting, and should be read in conjunction with the annual restated financial statements of the Company for the year ended

December 31, 2014 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards

[…]

liability in “Other expense (income)” for the three months ended March 31, 2014 of $1.06 million.  At June 30, 2014, based on the

trading price of the Company’s shares at that time, the Company should have adjusted the estimated fair value of the derivative

warrant liability to $15.06 million, resulting in a loss on revaluation of derivative warrant liability of $7.02 million in “Other

expense (income)” for the three months ended June 30, 2014.  At September 30, 2014, based on the trading price of the

Company’s shares at that time, the Company should have adjusted the estimated fair value of the derivative warrant liability to

$9.79 million, resulting in a gain on revaluation of derivative warrant liability of $5.27 million in “Other expense (income)” for

the three months ended September 30, 2014.

There is no impact on cash from operating, financing or investing activities.

2

The following table illustrates the impact of the correction for the relevant quarters:

(expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

Balance Sheet:
   As at March 31, 2014

   As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Derivative warrant liability   - 8,045 8,045
Equity

 Common shares   257,084 1,218 258,302

 Warrants   11,886 (9,679) 2,207

   As at June 30, 2014

   As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Derivative warrant liability   - 15,062 15,062

Equity
 Common shares   257,131 1,218 258,349

 Warrants   11,873 (9,679) 2,194

   As at September 30, 2014

   As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Derivative warrant liability   - 9,794 9,794
Equity

 Common shares   257,790 1,218 259,008
 Warrants   11,691 (9,679) 2,012

Comprehensive loss:

   Three months ended March 31, 2014

 As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Other income (expense)
 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability   - 1,062 1,062

 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability   - (646) (646)

Comprehensive loss   (5,796) 416 (5,380)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.24) 0.02 (0.22)

 Three months ended June 30, 2014  Six months ended June 30, 2014

 As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

 As previously
reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Other income (expense)
 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability - (7,017) (7,017)  - (5,955) (5,955)

 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability - - -  - (646) (646)

Comprehensive loss (4,017) (7,017) (11,034)  (9,813) (6,601) (16,414)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.13) (0.22) (0.35)  (0.35) (0.24) (0.59)

 Three months ended September 30, 2014  Nine months ended September 30, 2014

 As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

 As previously

reported

$

Adjustment

$

As revised

$

Other income (expense)

 Revaluation adjustment on derivative warrant liability - 5,268 5,268  - (687) (6,87)
 Share issue costs allocated to warrant liability - - -  - (646) (646)

Comprehensive income (loss) (2,520) 5,268 2,748  (12,333) (1,333) (13,666)
Basic income (loss) per common share (0.08) 0.17 0.09  (0.41) (0.05) (0.46)

Diluted income (loss) per common share (0.08) 0.16 0.08  (0.41) (0.05) (0.46)

3

As a result of the revisions described above, Aurinia’s management has concluded that a material weakness in our internal

controls over financial reporting existed during the year ended December 31, 2014.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a

combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material

misstatement of the Company’s annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.  The